

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0158

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ANTOINE TYREE WILLIAMS
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR FLOYD COUNTY
THE HONORABLE RUSTIN DAVENPORT, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

RACHEL GINBEY
Floyd County Attorney

SCOTT BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The district court was correct that Williams did not establish a violation of his Sixth Amendment rights under <i>Duren</i> and <i>Veal</i>.....	20
A. Williams failed to establish systematic exclusion.	21
1. Williams’s theories about systematic negligence from neutral, run-of-the-mill jury management practices cannot establish systematic exclusion for a Sixth Amendment challenge.....	22
2. Even if systematic negligence could be used to establish systematic exclusion for a claim under the Sixth Amendment, this claim would still fail because Williams never proved causation.....	31
3. Zalenski’s meta-analysis shows an apparent pattern of underrepresentation over time, which is relevant on prong #3—but not determinative.	41
B. Williams failed to show that underrepresentation of African-Americans on his jury pool was unfair or unreasonable, in relation to their prevalence among jury-eligible residents of Floyd County.	46
1. The State’s analytical framework enables courts to identify and solve a “small numbers problem.” This fulfills the Iowa Supreme Court’s promise to create space for claims that allege total exclusion of smaller groups, while avoiding absurd results.	47

- 2. The district court was correct that Zalenski’s meta-analysis answers a different question and that it is not practical or consistent in application.57

CONCLUSION 68

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 68

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314 (2010)	22, 23, 29, 30, 31, 40, 45
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357 (1979)	21, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	38
<i>Machetti v. Linahan</i> , 679 F.2d 236 (11th Cir. 1982)	26
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	27, 30
<i>United States v. Chanthadara</i> , 230 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014)..	52

State Cases

<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	20
<i>McCormick v. Nikkel & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 819 N.W.2d 368 (Iowa 2012)..	44
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 615 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 2000)	29, 40
<i>State v. Chidester</i> , 570 N.W.2d 78 (Iowa 1997)	52
<i>State v. Lilly</i> , 930 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2019)	21, 23, 30, 33, 38, 39, 42, 47, 53
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	21, 47, 59, 68
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)	21, 22, 23, 24, 29, 31, 39, 45, 53
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 929 N.W.2d 621 (Iowa 2019)	47
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 941 N.W.2d 579 (Iowa 2020)	29
<i>Van Essen v. McCormick Enter. Co.</i> , 599 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1999)..	44

Other Authorities

- Laura T. Kessler, *The Attachment Gap: Employment Discrimination Law, Women’s Cultural Caregiving, and the Limits of Economic and Liberal Legal Theory*, 34 U. MICH. J. L. REFORM 371 (2001).. 28
- Mary R. Rose & Jeffrey B. Abramson, *Data, Race, and the Courts: Some Lessons on Empiricism from Jury Representation Cases*, 2011 MICH. ST. L. REV. 911 (2011)33, 37, 43
- Mark A. Musick et al., *Much Obligated: Volunteering, Normative Activities, and Willingness to Serve on Juries*, 40 L. & SOC. INQUIRY 433 (2015).....43
- Norbert Hirschauer et al., *Pitfalls of Significance Testing and p-Value Variability: An Econometrics Perspective*, 12 STAT. SURVEYS 136 (2018)..... 62
- Peter A. Detre, *A Proposal for Measuring Underrepresentation in the Composition of the Jury Wheel*, 103 YALE L.J. 1913 (1994) 52
- MICHAEL O. FINKELSTEIN & BRUCE LEVIN, STATISTICS FOR LAWYERS 193 (3d ed. 2015) 51, 59
- Paula Hannaford-Agor, *Systematic Negligence in Jury Operations: Why the Definition of Systematic Exclusion in Fair Cross Section Claims Must Be Expanded*, 59 DRAKE L. Rev. 761 (2011) 23
- Gail M. Sullivan & Richard Feinn, *Using Effect Size—or Why the P Value Is Not Enough*, 4 J. GRAD. MED. EDUC. 279 (2012) 62
